

No. 14-857

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE
CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Andrew M. Smith
Jeffrey M. Davidson
David M. Zionts
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-4956
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

July 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. “Headless” Class Actions Are An Improper Species Of Private Law Enforcement, Not Bona Fide “Cases or Controversies.”	7
A. Article III’s “Case or Controversy” Requirement Safeguards The Distinction Between Litigation And Regulatory Enforcement.....	7
B. An Offer Of Judgment Moots A Putative Class Action.	11
II. As Litigation Under The FCRA Illustrates, Offers Of Judgment Help Preserve The Distinction Between Regulation And Litigation.	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	9
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	9
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	3
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	9
<i>Klotz v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 246 F.R.D. 208 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	14, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 10

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 8
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971) (per curiam)	12
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	12
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	16
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 536 U.S. 915 (2002).....	18, 20
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	7
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 10

Fair Credit Reporting Act

15 U.S.C. § 1681 1, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681e 16, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681j 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681n 14, 19, 20

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and
Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No.
111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*2009 Year-End Report on the Federal
Judiciary* (Dec. 31, 2009), available at
<http://tinyurl.com/CJ2009Rept> 19

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
CFPB Bulletin 2013-09 (Sept. 4, 2013),
available at
<http://tinyurl.com/CFPB2013-09> 17

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
*Key Dimensions and Processes in the
U.S. Credit Reporting System* (Dec.
2012), available at
<http://tinyurl.com/CFPB-CRA> 16

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Supervisory Highlights</i> (Summer 2015), available at http://tinyurl.com/CFPB-Summer2015	17
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2009)	11
Harold J. Krent, <i>Fragmenting the Unitary Executive: Congressional Delegations of Administrative Authority Outside the Federal Government</i> , 85 Nw. U. L. Rev. 62, 104 (1990)	11
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Private Enforcement of Law</i> , 4 J. Legal Stud. 1, 38 (1975)	9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Story of Marbury v. Madison: Making Defeat Look Like Victory</i> 13, in <i>Constitutional Law Stories</i> (M. Dorf ed., 2004)	3
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Chief Prosecutor</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 521 (2005)	9
S. Rep. No. 109-14, <i>Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, as reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3</i>	10
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk Univ. L. Rev. 881 (1983)	9

Sheila B. Scheuerman, *Due Process
Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory
Damages and Class Actions*, 74 Mo. L.
Rev. 103 (2009)..... 20

Web Recon, *Debt Collection Litigation &
CFPB Complaint Statistics, April 2014*,
available at
<http://tinyurl.com/FCRA2014Stats> 19
